meeting via electronic media regarding the Item 6 of the agenda was answered. 

9. Kerem Kaşıtoğlu, attorney of company’s shareholder Yıldırım Ali Koç, read the 
proposal for the remunerations of the Board Members. It was decided that a gross 
wage of ₺ 114,000 (one hundred fourteen thousand Turkish Liras) be paid to each 
Board Members annually, such payments were to be made in equal monthly 
installments beginning from the month after that of this general assembly meeting 
with the majority of the positive votes of other shareholders attending the meeting